Beresford City Council

January 2, 2007

The Beresford City Council met in regular session in the City Library Community Room on January 2, 2007, at 7:30 p.m.

Members present: Council President Rich Spaans, presiding, Wayne Akland, Gary Lambert, Chuck Von Eschen, Dan Cotton.

Members absent: Mayor Brent Palmer, Pete Womack.

Also present: Jerry Zeimetz, City Administrator, Kathy Moller, Finance Officer, Tom Frieberg, City Attorney.

Adopt Agenda: A motion to adopt the agenda was made by Lambert, second by Von Eschen, motion carried.

Minutes: Minutes from the meetings held on December 18 & 28, 2006 were approved on a motion by Cotton, second by Akland, motion carried.   

Department Head Reports:  

Police Chief Larry Christensen asked Council approval for police officer Aaron Jurgensen to take January 13th off without pay.  City policy states that vacation time cannot be used until after six months of employment unless Council approves the time off without pay.  Aaron’s six-month anniversary is January 24th.  A motion to approve Aaron Jurgensen’s request for one day off without pay was made by Von Eschen, second by Cotton, motion carried.

Vehicle Purchase: Chief Christensen requested that the Council consider purchasing a new vehicle to replace the 2002 Chevy Blazer. Murdo Ford has the state bid for a 2007 Ford Crown Victoria Police Interceptor.  With options the price will be $21,330.  There is money in the Police Department’s 2007 budget for this.  On a motion by Akland, second by Lambert, approval to purchase the 2007 Ford Crown Victoria Police Interceptor in the amount of $21,330, off state contract #14996 was given, motion carried.

Part-Time Police Officer Hire: Chief Christensen requested approval to hire Rick Johnson as a part-time officer.  He is currently working for the Union County Sheriff’s Department.  Larry did conduct a background check and didn’t see any problems.  A motion to hire Rick Johnson as a part-time police officer at $10.50/hour was made by Cotton, second by Lambert, motion carried.

Unfinished Business:

Review Job Description for Community Center/Clubhouse Manager: Jerry Zeimetz provided copies of the job description for the Clubhouse and Event Center Manager.  This position will be salaried and paid half from the golf course and half from the community center department.  A motion was made by Cotton, second by Akland, to approve advertising for the Clubhouse and Event Center Manager, with the understanding that the Council will review the job description further and discuss at the next meeting, motion carried.

New Business:
Set Hearing Date for Malt Beverage License for Cooperative Oil, dba Coop II, 216 N. 3rd St.: A motion to set the hearing date for Malt Beverage License for Coop II for January 15, 2007, at 7:30 p.m. at the Public Library was made by Von Eschen, second by Lambert, motion carried.

Review Bids for Surplus Property: The following bids for surplus property were accepted on a motion by Akland, second by Von Eschen, motion carried.  

2006 Surplus Property Bid List

1975 Dump Truck


$725

Larry Young

PTO Generator



$ 35

Larry Young

2-wheel Trailer Mounted Generator
$255

Larry Young

Cement Mixer



$127

Chris Savey

Tail Gate Sander


$ 5

Jerry Hansen

Sickle Sharpener


$ 5

Larry Pravecek

Bush Hog Mower


$211

Ron Knutson

21 Folding Chairs


no bid

3 Pt. Post Hole Digger


$115

Bill Boden

Aluminum Topper for S-10

no bid

Snow Bucket



$ 10

Jerry Hansen

6 Cattle Gates



$ 75

Larry Young

Window Air Conditioner

no bid

36” Entrance Door


no bid

2 Used Goodyear Tires 10:00 R20

  
  with Tubes & Flaps & 1 Used 

  
  Goodyear Tire 10:00 R20

$ 30

Jerry Hansen

3 Pt. Cement Counter Weight

$ 7

Chris Savey

3 Chain Link Fence Gates

no bid

Ladder




$155

Larry Young

Gas Quotes: One gas quote was received from Total Stop for $2.10 no lead and $2.09 super unleaded.  A motion to accept the bid from Total Stop was made by Lambert, second by Von Eschen, motion carried.

Pay Request #5, Community Center/Clubhouse: Pay request #5 to Daniels Construction, Inc. in the amount of $46,434.60 was approved for payment in a motion by Von Eschen, second by Akland, motion carried.

Change Order #4, Community Center/Clubhouse: Change Order #4 for Daniels Construction, Inc. to delete the cable rail from the railing on the south side of the building in the amount of - $1,631.61 was approved in a motion by Von Eschen, second by Lambert, motion carried.

2005 Audit Report: All Council Members were given copies of the 2005 Audit Report and asked to review it prior to the meeting.  Councilman Lambert questioned why the report mentioned internal controls.  Jerry explained that most small towns have this problem because of the small number of employees dividing up the accounting tasks; it isn’t feasible to hire additional employees to alleviate this.  The auditors are aware of this but need to note it in the report.  The audit report was accepted on a motion by Akland, second by Von Eschen, motion carried.

Approval of Travel Requests:

The following travels requests were approved on a motion by Lambert, second by Von Eschen, motion carried:

  
 MRES Legislative Rally, Washington, DC March 12-15


Wastewater Collection/Water Distribution Training, Sioux Falls, Jan. 16-18, Voegeli

Jerry reported that MRES will no longer pay expenses for a councilman to attend the rally in Washington.  A motion was made by Lambert, second by Akland, for the City to pay expenses for Councilman Cotton & Councilman Von Eschen to attend the rally in Washington, DC March 12-15 motion carried.

Executive Session: A motion to move to executive session to discuss personnel matters was made at 8:06 p.m. by Akland, second by Cotton, motion carried.

At 9:15 the Council reconvened into regular session.  

2007 Employee and Council Wages for Publication: According to the Union Agreement, the wages for the City Employees has been increased 3% for the Electric and Telephone Departments, and 3 ½% for the other departments, including part-time employees having been employed a minimum of one year.  The department head increases have not yet been determined.  The 2007 wages were approved on a motion by Akland, second by Lambert, motion carried.

Wages as of 1/1/2007

Full-Time Employees

City Administrator
Jerry Zeimetz


$64,209.60 Annual

Finance Officer

Kathy Moller


$22.00

Police Chief

Larry Christensen


$19.00

Police Sergeant

Lyle Savey


$17.23

Police Officer

Dave Steckelberg


$15.67

Police Officer

Aaron Jurgensen


$12.53


Dispatch/Water Trmt.
Craig Akland


$14.56

Dispatch/Water Trmt.
Jay Bontje


$13.40

Dispatch/Water Trmt.
Dennis Lounsbery

$14.56

Dispatch/Water Trmt.
David Fedderson


$13.40

SWS Superintendent
Dan Andre


$24.15

SWS Dept.

Ray Boden


$17.65

SWS Dept.

Cameron Voegeli


$16.04

SWS Dept.

Jim Truman


$16.04

SWS Dept.

Keith Kropuenske

$16.04

Liquor Store Manager
Denise Akland


$15.75

Liquor Store

Renee Goltz


$11.59

Electric Superintendent
Michael J. Nordquist

$26.75

Electric Dept.

Travis Watkins


$23.65

Electric Dept.

Justin Gravely


$22.53

Electric Dept.

Joe Knutson


$18.58 

Billing Clerk

Beth Rasmussen


$15.32

Billing Clerk

Elaine Johnson


$15.32

Tel. Superintendent
Todd Hansen


$29.00

Telephone Tech.

Ted Lyle


$23.73

Billing Clerk

Patti Johnson


$15.32

Telephone Tech.

Jerry Antonson


$16.77

Telephone Tech.

Dean Jacobson


$26.12

Telephone Tech.

Rob Van Ballegooyen

$23.73

GC/Park Super.

Kelly Knutson


$42,494.40 Annual

Asst. GC Super.

Greg Bates


$11.80

Head Librarian

Jane Norling


$14.80

Part-Time Employees Wages as of 1/1/2007

Gov’t Bldgs/City Hall
Jamie Gravely


$9.47

Police Officer

Greg Logan


$12.00

Police Officer

Dave Gillespie


$13.11

Police Officer

Mark Leusink


$12.00

Police Officer

Andrew Minihan


$10.87

Police Officer

Larry Schultz


$10.50

Police Officer

Luke Limoges


$10.50

Police Officer

Robert Tinklepaugh

$10.50

Dispatch/Water Trmt.
Larry Thompson


$11.52

Dispatch/Water Trmt.
Harold Hofman


$14.56

Dispatch/Water Trmt.
Marsha McKinney

$11.20

Dispatch/Water Trmt.
Maxine Schurch


$10.70

SWS Dept.

Bill Sebern


$11.00

SWS Dept.

Larry Pravecek


$11.39

Liquor Store

Rick Akland


$8.24

Liquor  Store

Brian Ivarsen


$7.25

Liquor Store

Hannah Baily


$7.25

Liquor Store

Esther Zoss


$7.28

Liquor Store

Angie Saugstad


$7.25

Liquor Store

Teri Krommenkyk

$7.00

Gov’t Bldg/Liq. Store
Brandy Wurth


$8.50

Liquor Store

Scott Schurch


$7.00

City Hall

Sue Denton


$10.14

Rubble Site

Jim Wiese


$9.65

Recycling Center

Robert Chadwell


$8.04

Library Cleaning

Geri Fitzgerald


$10.01

Asst. Librarian

Barb Geyer


$10.25

Asst. Librarian

Jane Pederson


$9.46

Student Librarian

Mary Ellen Manning

$6.59

Children’s Librarian
Julie Morren


$10.38

Asst. Librarian

Annie Crist


$8.49

Mayor


Brent Palmer


$3,500/year


Councilmember

Rich Spaans


$3,000/year

Councilmember

Dan Cotton


$3,000/year

Councilmember

Wayne Akland


$3,000/year

Councilmember

Pete Womack


$3,000/year

Councilmember

Chuck Von Eschen

$3,000/year

Councilmember

Gary Lambert


$3,000/year

Bldg. Inspector

Thure Swanson


$120.00 per month

Planning Board Chairman
Randall Moller


$50.00 per meeting

Planning Board

Roy Hurd


$50.00 per meeting

Planning Board

Larry Bork


$50.00 per meeting

Planning Board

Dan Buum


$50.00 per meeting

Planning Board

Brian Peterson


$50.00 per meeting

Payment of Bills:

A motion was made by Lambert, second by Von Eschen, to approve payment of the bills listed below, motion carried.

Appeara, service, $409.45; Beal Distributing, beer, $1,669.35; Beresford Republic, publication, $25.00; Carlson Distributing, beer, $3,161.00; CBI Business Services, repair register, $74.99; Chesterman Co., supplies $225.00; Mike Conklin, bonus, $1,940.37; Dakota Beverage, beer, $2,706.15; Iowa Office Supplies, office supplies, $130.80; Johnson Brothers, liquor, $4,074.24; Quam & Berglin, 2005 audit, $20,730.00; Queen City Wholesale, resale mdse, $1,584.30; Sodak Distributing, liquor, $3,054.86; Zep Mfg., supplies, $60.51; Jerry Zeimetz, car allowance, $300.00; AFLAC, group ins., $1,688.34; Beresford Com. Ed., 2007 subsidy, $10,000.00.

Frieberg, Etal, retainer & services, $1,127.52; Kansas City Life Ins., group insurance, $163.20; LECA, settlement, $5,575.00; SD Building Officials Ass’n, dues, $40.00; SD Dept. of Environ. & Nat. Res., permit, $1,500.00; SD Gov’t Finance Officers Assoc., dues, $40.00; SD Human Resources Assoc., dues, $50.00; SD Mun. Liquor Control Assoc., dues, $25.00; SD Mun. Street Maint. Assoc., dues, $35.00; SD Municipal Electric Assoc., dues, $1,707.00; SD Municipal League, 2007 membership, $1,046.62; SDML Work Comp Fund, 2007 work comp renewal, $20,983.00; SEAFOG, dues, $40.00; Sioux Falls Two Way Radio, fire dept. repairs, $392.87; Southeast Council of Govt., dues, $2,833.00. 

December 2006 Payroll: Finance $5,159.75; Gov’t Bldg, $231.04; Police, $18,305.54; Dispatch $12,747.12; Street $14,696.51; Parks $4,086.00; Liquor $7,735.15; Water $5,215.00; Electric $21,298.95; Sewer $6,550.72; Telephone $28,137.48; Rubble/Recycling $1,437.88; Library $6,932.56; Bldg. Inspector $120.00; City Admin. $6,294.00; Golf Course $2,280; Bridges Clubhouse $92.75; Planning & Zoning $950.00.

Adjournment: As there was no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 9:17 p.m. on a motion by Lambert, second by Von Eschen, motion carried.

____________________________________
Kathy L. Moller, Finance Officer

Recorded by Beth Rasmussen

PAGE  
2

